# **State Water Resources Control Board**



## **Division of Water Rights**

1001 I Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor ♦ Sacramento, California 95814 ♦ 916.341.5300 P.O. Box 2000 ♦ Sacramento, California 95812-2000 Fax: 916.341.5400 ♦ www.waterrights.ca.gov



# NOTICE OF PETITIONS FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR PERMITS 16601 AND 16123 (APPLICATIONS 23710 AND 22318) AND PETITIONS FOR CHANGE OF METHOD OF DIVERSION FOR PERMITS 16601 AND 16123 (APPLICATIONS 23710 AND 22318) AND LICENSE 9847 (APPLICATION 17913)

COUNTY: Santa Cruz STREAM SYSTEM: San Lorenzo River and

Newell Creek

City of Santa Cruz (Petitioner) has filed a petition for a 25-year extension of time and petitions for change of method of diversion. The Petitioner request to change a portion of the storage rights to direct diversion. Any correspondence directed to the Petitioner should be addressed to City of Santa Cruz c/o Water Department, P.O. Box 682, Santa Cruz, CA 95061.

### Summary of Permits 16601 and 16123

Source:	San Lorenzo River tributary to Pacific Ocean
Point of	Present:
Diversion(POD):	POD to offstream storage within NE¼ of SW¼ of Project Section 22,
	T10S, R2W, MDB&M for storage in Loch Lomond Reservoir
	Proposed:
	Addition of direct diversion at present POD.
Amount:	3,000 acre-feet per annum by storage under each permit. The
	maximum combined rate of diversion to offstream storage to exceed 20
	cubic feet per second (cfs) a maximum combined limit of 3,000 acre-
	feet per annum (afa) by storage under both rights.
Season:	Permit 16123: September 1 of each year to June 1 of the succeeding
	year.
	Permit 16601: October 1 of each year to June 1 of the succeeding year.
Purpose of Use:	Municipal
Place of Use:	City of Santa Cruz water service area within T10 to 11S, R1 to 3W,
	MDB&M.

## Summary of License 9847

Source:	Newell Creek
Point of	Present:
	POD from Newell Creek at Newell Dam within NW¼ of SW¼ of Section 34, T9N, R2W, MDB&M for storage in Loch Lomond Reservoir Proposed:
	Addition of direct diversion at present POD.
Amount:	Annual collection of 5,600 afa. Total storage is 8,624 acre-feet in Loch Lomond Reservoir.
Season:	September 1 of each year to July 1 of each succeeding year
Purpose of Use:	Domestic, fire protection, industrial, municipal, and recreational
	Loch Lomond Reservoir, San Lorenzo Basin, Upper San Lorenzo Valley, Scotts Valley, and Santa Cruz within T8 to 11S, R1 to 3W, MDB&M.

Project information, procedures for protesting and protest forms are available at: www.waterrights.ca.gov. The contact person for this matter is Norm Ponferrada at (916) 341-5362, or by e-mail at nponferrada@waterboards.ca.gov.

Protests must be received by the Division of Water Rights by 4:30 p.m. on November 10, 2008

Date of Notice: October 9, 2008

NFP: DCC: 10/07/08

U:\PERDRV\NPonferrada\22318, 23710, & 17913 City of Santa Cruz\Notice Petition